

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

GAVIN McINNES,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
VS.)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
)	2:19-cv-00098-MHT-GMB
THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, INC.)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**DEFENDANT SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, INC.'S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Shannon Holliday [ASB-5440-Y77S]
Robert D. Segall [ASB-7354-E68R]
Benjamin W. Maxymuk [ASB-9590-M67M]
COPELAND, FRANCO, SCREWS & GILL, P.A.
P.O. Box 347
Montgomery, AL 36101-0347
Telephone: 334-834-1180
Facsimile: 334-834-3172
Email: holliday@copelandfranco.com
Email: segall@copelandfranco.com
Email: maxymuk@copelandfranco.com

**Attorneys for Defendant Southern
Poverty Law Center, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE OPPOSITION’S CONCESSIONS NARROW THE ISSUES
REMAINING TO BE DECIDED BY THE COURT 1

II. McINNES FUNDAMENTALLY MISCONSTRUES APPLICABLE LAW 2

III. NEW YORK SUBSTANTIVE LAW APPLIES 5

IV. McINNES FAILS TO STATE A DEFAMATION CLAIM 9

A. McInnes Fails to State a Defamation Claim Based on the Hate Group
Designation 9

1. The Complaint Failed to Plead Facts Plausibly Establishing
Actual Malice 9

2. The Hate Group Designation Constitutes a Non-Actionable
Expression of Opinion 15

3. The Hate Group Designation Is Not Of and Concerning
McInnes 20

4. McInnes Acknowledges That, Under New York Law, the
Subsidiary Meaning Doctrine Bars His Specific Claims 22

B. McInnes Fails to State a Defamation Claim Based on Any of the
Specific Claims 22

1. McInnes Has Failed to Plead Actual Malice with Respect to
Any of the Specific Claims 23

2. The Specific Claims Fail for Other Reasons As Well 23

V. McINNES’S “TAG ALONG” CLAIMS ALSO FAIL 24

A. McInnes’s “Tag Along” Claims Are Barred by *Hustler Magazine v.
Falwell* 25

B. McInnes Fails to State a Claim for Tortious Interference 27

C. McInnes Fails to State a Claim for False Light Invasion of Privacy 30

D. McInnes Fails to State a Claim for Violation of New York Labor Law.....30

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 10, 14, 29
<i>Bain v. Jockey Club Technology Services, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-80371, 2007 WL 9706995 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 29, 2007)	29
<i>Beck v. Deloitte & Touche</i> , 144 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 561-63 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Bole</i> , 103 So. 3d 40 (Ala. 2012).....	20
<i>Broadspring, Inc. v. Congo, LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-1866, 2014 WL 4100615 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2014).....	6
<i>Chambers v. Cooney</i> , No. 07-cv-0373, 2007 WL 2493682 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 29, 2007).....	7
<i>Commw. of the N. Mar. I. v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 55 (2013).....	31
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Inv’rs Servs., Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	2
<i>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. New York Times Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Cornett v. Gawker Media, LLC</i> , No. 2:13-cv-1579, 2014 WL 7330940 (D. Nev. Dec. 19, 2014)	6, 7
<i>Davis v. Boeheim</i> , 22 N.E.3d 999 (N.Y. 2014).....	4, 16, 18
<i>Deutchsh v. Birmingham Post Co.</i> , 603 So. 2d 910 (Ala. 1992).....	15
<i>Dunning v. Boyes</i> , 351 So. 2d 883 (Ala. 1977).....	16

Edwards v. Nat’l Audubon Soc’y, Inc.,
556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977).....10, 11

Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC,
872 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2017).....20

Evans v. St. Lucie Cty. Jail,
448 F. App’x 971 (11th Cir. 2011)29

Fitts v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.,
581 So. 2d 819 (Ala. 1991).....6

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)26, 27

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....14

Glass v. S. Wrecker Sales,
990 F. Supp. 1344 (M.D. Ala. 1998)8, 9

Green Group Holdings, LLC v. Schaeffer,
No. 16-cv-145, 2016 WL 6023841 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 13, 2016).....7, 8

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....3, 4, 10, 13

Henry v. Collins,
380 U.S. 356 (1965).....3, 4

Hudson v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala.,
No. 2:07-cv-1542, 2009 WL 10687960 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 26, 2009)2, 3

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....25, 26, 27, 32

*Jackson v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. &
Serv. Workers Int’l Union*,
No. 2:07-CV-461, 2009 WL 10704261 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 23, 2009).....15

Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.,
494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007)21, 22

Katz v. Gladstone,
673 F. Supp. 76 (D. Conn. 1987).....6

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....7

Little v. Consol. Publ’g Co.,
83 So. 3d 517 (Ala. Civ. App. 2011)10, 11

Lovingood v. Discovery Communications, Inc.,
No. 5:14-cv-00684, 2015 WL 5719169 (N.D. Ala. 2015).....20, 21

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....15, 16, 19

MiMedx Grp., Inc. v. Sparrow Fund Mgmt. LP,
No. 17-cv-7568, 2018 WL 4735717 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2018)11

Minnifield v. Ashcraft,
903 So. 2d 818 (Ala. Civ. App. 2004)30

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....13

Nobles v. Boyd,
No. 7:14-cv-214, 2015 WL 2165962 (E.D.N.C. May 7, 2015).....6

Parsi v. Daiouleslam,
890 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2012)11

Pinter v. Dahl,
486 U.S. 622 (1988).....31

Ponder v. Lake Forest Prop. Owners Ass’n,
214 So. 339 (Ala. Ct. App. 2015)16

Sanders v. Smitherman,
776 So. 2d 68 (Ala. 2000).....18

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....14

Shack v. Jenkins,
No. 2:16-cv-1626, 2017 WL 1017133 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 23, 2017).....28

Smith v. Huntsville Times Co.,
888 So. 2d 492 (Ala. 2004).....30

Snyder v. Am. Kennel Club,
661 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (D. Kan. 2009).....6

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....13

<i>Stapleton Studios, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 810 N.Y.S.2d 657 (App. Div. 2006).....	26
<i>Thome v. Alexander & Louisa Calder Found.</i> , 890 N.Y.S.2d 16 (App. Div. 2009).....	27, 29
<i>Torrance v. Morris Publ’g Grp., LLC</i> , 656 S.E.2d 152 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007).....	11
<i>Triguero v. ABN AMRO Bank N.V.</i> , 614 S.E.2d 209 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005).....	5
<i>Trojan Electric & Machine Co. v. Heusinger</i> , 557 N.Y.S.2d 756 (App. Div. 1990).....	27
<i>Waddell & Reed, Inc. v. United Inv’rs Life Ins. Co.</i> , 875 So. 2d 1143 (Ala. 2003).....	27
<i>Weakley v. Roberts</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00403, 2017 WL 7201526 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 7, 2017).....	26
<i>Wells v. Liddy</i> , 186 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)	5, 6, 7
<i>Williams v. A.L. Williams & Associates, Inc.</i> , 555 So. 2d 121 (Ala. 1989).....	8
Statutes & Other Authorities	
2 Ala. Pers. Inj. & Torts § 12:28 (2014 ed.)	30
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	1
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(6)	31
N.Y. Labor Law § 201-d.....	30
RESTATEMENT (FIRST) OF CONFLICTS § 377	3, 6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICTS § 150.....	7
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 564	22
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
